(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 2

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Leasehold Land (Amendment to FRS 117 - Leases)

Leasehold land is classified as a finance lease if the Group has substantially all the risks
and rewards incidental to ownership. Previously, leasehold land was classified as an
operating lease unless title is expected to pass to the lessee at the end of the lease term.
Following the amendment to FRS 117, the classification of leasehold land has been
changed from operating to finance lease

(e) Comparative information for changes in accounting policies other than FRS 139

During the quarter and financial year, management had also decided to further classify its
operating expenses into three other major expenses on the face of income statement.
Together with the above changes in the accounting policies, the following comparative
information have been restated to conform with the current year presentation.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
4th Quarter Ended 31/12/2009

• Operating revenue 3,693,781 62,172 3,755,953
• Other operating costs 2,134,873 (995,601) 1,139,272
• Domestic interconnect and

international outpayment
- 387,946 387,946

• Marketing, advertising and promotion - 333,946 333,946
• Staff costs - 259,173 259,173
• Depreciation, impairment and

amortisation
797,422 16,479 813,901

• Other operating income 105,309 (60,229) 45,080
Financial Year Ended 31/12/2009

• Operating revenue 13,105,054 207,133 13,312,187
• Other operating costs 7,948,329 (3,748,779) 4,199,550
• Domestic interconnect and

international outpayment
- 1,507,914 1,507,914

• Marketing, advertising and promotion - 1,283,885 1,283,885

• Staff costs - 901,039 901,039

• Depreciation, impairment and
amortisation

2,860,346 58,564 2,918,910

• Other operating income 467,617 (204,510) 263,107

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(e) Comparative information for changes in accounting policies other than FRS 139
(continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Financial Year Ended 31/12/2009

As previously
reported
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
• Property, plant and equipment 15,815,333 359,103 16,174,436
• Prepaid lease payments 359,103 (359,103) -

Financial Year Ended 31/12/2008
• Property, plant and equipment 14,959,670 328,352 15,288,022
• Prepaid lease payments 328,352 (328,352) -

(f) Financial Instruments (FRS 139 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement)

The Group classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value
through profit or loss, loans and receivable and other financial liabilities. The
classification depends on the nature of the financial instruments and the purpose for which
the assets or liabilities were acquired. Management determines the classification of its
financial assets and liabilities at its initial recognition. Set out below are the major changes
in classifications of the financial instruments of the Group: